

EXHIBIT A

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

PFIZER, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

–v–

JOHNSON & JOHNSON and JANSSEN
BIOTECH, INC.

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2:17-cv-04180-JCJ

**[PROPOSED] BRIEF OF THE BIOSIMILARS COUNCIL AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY 3

BACKGROUND 3

A. There is a critical need for competition in the market for prescription biologic drugs.....3

B. Congress sought to promote price competition in biologics markets through the BPCIA.5

C. Biosimilars hold the promise of massive savings and increased patient access to life-saving medicines.7

D. There are significant costs associated with developing and marketing biosimilars.....8

E. The biosimilars industry is at a critical juncture.10

ARGUMENT 11

Defendants’ exclusionary conduct threatens the long-term viability of the biosimilars industry..... 11

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Sandoz Inc. v. Amgen Inc.,
 ___ U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1664 (2017)..... 5, 6, 15

STATUTES AND PUBLIC LAWS

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(ii) 8
 21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(iii)..... 8
 21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(iv) 8
 42 U.S.C. § 262(a) 2
 42 U.S.C. § 262(i)(2) 5, 8
 42 U.S.C. § 262(i)(3) 9
 42 U.S.C. § 262(k) 2
 42 U.S.C. § 262 (k)(4) 9
 42 U.S.C. § 262(k)(7)(A)..... 6, 15
 Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act of 1984
 Pub. L. No. 98-417, 98 Stat. 1585 (1984)..... 2
 Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, §§ 7001 *et seq.*,
 124 Stat. 119 (2010)..... 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aaron Hakim and Joseph S. Ross, *Obstacles to the Adoption of Biosimilars for
 Chronic Diseases*, JAMA, vol. 317, no. 21 (June 6, 2017) 9-10, 11, 12, 16
 Andrew Mulcahy, Zach Pretmore & Soren Mattke, *The Cost Savings Potential of
 Biosimilar Drugs in the United States*, RAND Corp. (2014)7
 Association for Accessible Medicines, *Generic Drug Access and Savings in the
 U.S.* (2017) 2
 Biosimilars Council, *Biosimilars in the United States: Providing More Patients
 Greater Access to Lifesaving Medicines* (2017) 4, 7, 10, 15-16

Ctrs. for Medicare and Medicaid Servs., *Medicare Drug Spending Dashboard* (Dec. 21, 2015) 5

Dep't of Health and Human Servs., Office of the Assistant Secretary for Planning and Evaluation, *Observations on Trends in Prescription Drug Spending* (Mar. 8, 2016) 4

Erwin A. Blackstone & P. Fuhr Joseph, Jr., *The Economics of Biosimilars*, Am. Health Drug Benefits (Sept.-Oct. 2013) 8, 9

ExpressScripts, *The \$250 Billion Potential of Biosimilars* (Apr. 23, 2013)..... 7

FDA, Biosimilar Production Information, *FDA-Approved Biosimilar Products* 10

FDA Guidance for Industry, *Scientific Considerations in Demonstrating Biosimilarity to a Reference Product* (Apr. 2015)..... 8-9

Federal Trade Comm'n, Public Workshop: Follow-On Biologics: Impact of Recent Legislative and Regulatory Naming Proposal on Competition 78 Fed. Reg. 68,840 (Nov. 15, 2013) 3-4

Judith A. Johnson, *FDA Regulation of Follow-On Biologics*, Cong. Research Serv., RL34045 (Apr. 26, 2010) 4

Robert Haustein, et al., *Saving money in the European healthcare systems with biosimilars*, 1 *Generics & Biosimilars Initiative J.* 120-26 (2012)..... 7

Robert Langreth, Michael Keller, & Christopher Cannon, *Decoding BigPharma's Secret Drug Pricing Practices*, Bloomberg, June 29, 2016..... 4-5

Scott Gottlieb & Leah Christl, FDA Voice, *Taking New Steps to Better Inform Physicians About Biosimilars Through Education about these Potentially Cost-Saving Options* (Oct 23, 2017) 9

Steve Pociask, *NewConsumerGram: Lifesaving Drugs at Lower Costs*, Am. Consumer Inst. Ctr. for Citizen Research (July 22, 2014)..... 4

Thomas M. Burton, *Biosimilar Drugs Face U.S. Test: FDA Panel Will Decide Whether to Recommend Approval*, Wall St. J., Jan. 6, 2015 6
